
AGENDA  
May 16th, 2024 

Laurel Park Board of Adjustment- Regular Meeting 

Hearing Location: Laurel Park Town Hall 
and electronically via Zoom 

Hearing Time: 4:00 p.m. 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83493808858  

Or 
Telephone: 

1-309-205-3325 (US)

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of the Agenda
3. Approval of the Minutes

a. February 7, 2024
4. Old Business

a. Public Hearing for Variance Requests (2) – 2149 Hebron
Road (page 2)

b. Public Hearing for Variance Request - 124 Apple Lane (page
15)

5. Adjournment
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TOWN OF LAUREL PARK 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Title of Item: Public Hearing for Variance Request – 2149 Hebron Road 

Presenter: Cara Reeves, Asst. to the Town Manager 

Attachment(s):  Yes/No   
• Variance Application
• Site Plans/Sketches, Aerial, Tax Map, Request Letter

Summary of Item: 

Residents at 2149 Hebron Road would like a variance from the street setback. The 
lot is identified on the records of the Henderson County Mapping Office as PIN 
9558853515. The lot is in the R-20 zoning district, with an estimated acreage of 1.34 
acres, and an average slope of 12%.  

Accessory structures are permitted in the R-20 zoning district provided they meet 
the applicable setbacks which in this case would be a street setback of thirty (30) 
feet and side and rear setbacks of ten (10) feet according to the dimensional standards 
found in section 2.5.3. All setbacks will be met by the proposed projects.  
Section 10.2.4. D.1 defines a street setback as, “A street setback measured from the 
right-of-way edge associated with a public street or existing private street.” The 
home is bounded by three streets: Hebron Road, Ransier Drive, and Laurel Park 
Highway.  

The homeowner states that the building cannot be placed in the back yard due to an 
existing septic field, and numerous large shade trees.  Additionally, a new driveway 
would have to be paved on the opposite side of the house where there are no existing 
entrances.  

The driveway and address are located on Hebron Drive. The definition of primary 
building façade (pg. 416) states, “The architectural front wall (façade) of the building 
that faces the street from which the building is addressed.”   
Section 2.6.3 note nine (note/9) points out that, “Except for fences, walls, and 
features identified in section 2.4.8: Allowable Encroachments into setbacks, 
detached accessory structures shall not be located between the primary front façade 
of the principal structure and a street setback line.” The bike barn is proposed to be 
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TOWN OF LAUREL PARK 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

located downslope of Hebron Road and between the front façade of the principal 
structure and a street setback.  

Due to the unique factors of being bounded by three streets, and the location of the 
septic, the applicant seeks relief from the location and placement of the bike barn to 
be placed within the “front façade.”  

The applicant is also looking to expand the nonconforming structure known as the 
cottage, by building a 10x5 square foot addition on the southeastern side. Section 
5.3.3.A of the UDO states “No nonconforming structure may be altered in any way 
which increased the nonconformity; however, any nonconforming structure or 
portion thereof may be altered to decrease the degree of nonconformity.”  
Materials for both projects would be identical to the existing structures and 
comprised of native field stone and batten board. 

Suggested Action Requested: Staff requests that the board review and discuss. 

Suggested Motion: Motion to approve, approve contingent upon any conditions, or 
deny the variance application.  
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 

5. Please explain, in detail, the variance you are requesting and why it is needed.  Please
limit this discussion to facts and hardships that would be created by strict adherence to
the UDO.

The detached building would be located “in the front (side) yard” with the closest edge of the 
building being 59 feet from Hebron Road and 19 feet from the side property line.   Strict adherence 
to the UDO doesn’t allow unattached building in the front yard.  The building is adjacent to existing 
driveway and electric power pole. 

9. Is there some particular condition, situation, or development on the property
immediately adjacent to the subject property that affects the subject property’s ability to
comply with the regulations you are seeking a variance from?

Yes, the building cannot be placed in the back yard due to existing septic field, numerous large 
shade trees (oaks and hemlocks).   A new driving, retaining walls, septic field would all have to be 
constructed.  &-10 trees would need to be removed in order to try and access other locations.  In 
addition,  a new driveway would be located on the opposite side of the house and there are no 
entrances to the house on the backside of the property. 

10. Please describe any hardship(s) and how such hardship(s) is not self-imposed.

The hardship is created by the location below the house is inaccessible due to slopes, large oak 
trees, which would have to be cut, and existing septic field.   Existing driveway access to the 
house is from Hebron Road.  There is no way to add the building below the house without 
significant grading, tree clearing, and disturbance to the septic field. 

11. Please describe how the development subject to the requested variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent (see chapter 1) of the UDO

The proposed building is 6 feet tall and is located downslope from Hebron Road.  Extensive 
landscaping, including evergreen trees was added between the Hebron Road and the proposed 
location several years ago. The building is proposed to be located on the side of the lot and not 
in direct view of the house from Hebron Road.  Materials in the building have been thoughtfully 
chosen and will be identical to the house and comprised of native field stone and batten board. 
The shingles will be the same as house and guest house. 

The intent of the project is to house trach cans, which are currently left out in the open and 
frequently disturbed by bears, to house bicycles and yard tools.  Currently yard tools are outside 
and leaning against stone wall and bicycles are left out on porch in front yard.  The building will 
also have access to electric car charges, so proximity to the existing driveway is essential. 

The expansion to the existing guest cottage includes a 5 x 10 foot addition on the side of the 
cottage.  The expansion is on the side towards and adjacent to the side property line.  This 
expansion will also use building materials that are currently on-site, native field stone, and batten 
board. 

12. explain any potential negative internal impacts that may result from the proposed
variance and how they will be mitigated

Potential impacts are mitigated by recently installed landscaping, use of identical building 
materials to existing structures, and the locations are below Hebron Road.   
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TOWN OF LAUREL PARK 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Title of Item: Public Hearing for Variance Request – 124 Apple Lane   

Presenter: Cara Reeves, Asst. to the Town Manager 

Attachment(s):  Yes/No   
• Variance Application
• Site Plans/Sketches, Aerial, Tax Map, Request Letter

Summary of Item: 

Residents at 124 Apple Lane would like a variance from the street setback. The lot 
is identified on the records of the Henderson County Mapping Office as PIN 
9558574494. The lot is in the R-30 zoning district, with an estimated acreage of 1.34 
acres, and an average slope of 11%.  

Accessory structures are permitted in the R-30 zoning district provided they meet 
the applicable setbacks which in this case would be a street setback of thirty-five 
(35) feet and a side setback of ten (10) feet according to the dimensional standards
found in section 2.5.3.

Section 10.2.4. D.1 defines a street setback as, “A street setback measured from the 
right-of-way edge associated with a public street or existing private street.” The 
home is bounded by three streets: Apple Lane, Sabine Drive, and Laurel Park 
Highway.  

The homeowner states that the septic field and tank prohibit access and placement 
on the opposite side and the grade and setback and the orientation of the proposed 
structure run in opposing directions.  

The driveway and address are located on Apple Lane. The definition of primary 
building façade (pg. 416) states, “The architectural front wall (façade) of the building 
that faces the street from which the building is addressed.” Therefore, the proposed 
location of the garage would be within the primary building façade of the home in 
accordance with the definition.   

Section 2.6.3 note nine (note/9) points out that, “Except for fences, walls, and 
features identified in section 2.4.8: Allowable Encroachments into setbacks, 
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TOWN OF LAUREL PARK 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

detached accessory structures shall not be located between the primary front façade 
of the principal structure and a street setback line.” One corner of the proposed 
garage is approximately seven feet within the setback of the Apple Lane right of way 
(leaving a 28-foot setback instead of the required 35 feet).  

Due to the unique factors of being bounded by three streets, and the location of the 
septic, the applicant seeks relief from the street setback standards of thirty-five feet 
and the location and placement of the garage to be placed within the “front façade.” 

Suggested Action Requested: Staff requests that the board review and discuss the 
variance application and attachments.  

Suggested Motion: Motion to approve, approve contingent upon any conditions, or 
deny the variance application.  
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Attachment #3 
11.   
This structure will be in harmony with the home and the neighborhood as that it will be built 
with the same materials, the same color and design elements. Only one tree will need to be 
removed, but additional trees and shrubs will be added as needed to maintain the woodsy feel 
and to maintain privacy. 
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